
 
 

 

 

 
COUNCIL MEETING - 23 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 

 
Councillors of the London Borough of Islington are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 
to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 23 February 2017 at 
7.30 pm. 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

  Page 
 

1.  Minutes 1 - 20 

 The Minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 December 2016.   
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 

details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 

 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation  
 carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including  
from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or 
  your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the  
  council. 

(d)    Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  
longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

  you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 

  business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the  
  securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital  
  of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

3.  Mayoral Announcements  

 (i) Apologies 
(ii) Order of business 
(iii) Declaration of discussion items by the Majority and Opposition 

parties 

 

 

4.  Leader's Announcements  
 

5.  Petitions  
 

6.  Islington Fair Futures Commission 21 - 24 
 

7.  Decision to opt in to the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments 25 - 30 
 

8.  Constitution Update 31 - 42 
 

9.  Chief Whip's report 43 - 44 
 

10.  Budget Proposals 2017-18 45 - 154 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 15 February 2017 

 



LONDON BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON 

COUNCIL MEETING -  15 DECEMBER 2016 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

At the meeting of the Council held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 
15 December 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

Present: 

Andrews 
Burgess 
Caluori 
Champion 
Chowdhury 
Comer-Schwartz 
Convery 
Court 
Debono 
Diner 
Donovan 
Erdogan 
Fletcher 
Gallagher 
Gantly 

Gill 
Greening 
Hamitouche 
Heather 
Hull 
Ismail 
Jeapes 
Kay 
Kaseki 
Klute 
Ngongo 
O'Halloran 
O'Sullivan 
A Perry 
R Perry 

Picknell 
Poole 
Poyser 
Russell 
Shaikh 
Smith 
Spall 
Turan 
Ward 
Watts 
Wayne 
Webbe 
Williamson 

The Mayor (Councillor Kat Fletcher) in the Chair 

119 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting on 15 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Mayor be authorised to sign them.  

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

121 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(i) Apologies for absence  

Apologies were received from Councillors Doolan, Khan, Nicholls, Parker and Nick Ward. 
Apologies for lateness were received
[...]
, Young People and 

Families 
 Date 

 

Page 23

mailto:tania.townsend@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Resources Department,  

7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

 

Meeting of  Date Ward(s) 

Council 23 February 2017 All 

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Decision to opt in to the National Scheme for Auditor 
Appointments with PSAA as the ‘Appointing Person’ 

 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 Islington is determined to achieve its vision of a “Fairer Islington”. Significant amongst 
these is the achievement of sound financial management and confidence in this 
Council’s financial future. This report sets out the proposals for appointing the external 
auditor to the Council for the 2018/19 accounts and beyond, as the current arrangements 
only cover up to and including 2017/18 audits.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the 

sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for financial years commencing 

1 April 2018. 
 

3. Background 

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external 
auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in 
England. On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) determined that the transitional arrangements for local government 
bodies would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for 
2017/18.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

3.2 The auditors are currently working under a contract originally let by the Audit 

Commission and the contract was novated to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 

following the closure of the Audit Commission. KMPG LLP was appointed as the 

Council’s external auditor. This current appo
[...]


 
             10 February 2017 
Signed by  ………………………………………   ………………….  

 Corporate Director of Resources  Date 

 
 
 

Responsible Officer:  Alan Layton, Director of Financial Management 

Report Author:  Mohammed Sajid, Chief Accountant  

Tel:    020-7527-2835 

Email :   mohammed.sajid@islington.gov.uk  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 

  
Report of: Director of Law and Governance  

 
Meeting of  Date Ward(s) 

Council 23 February 2017 All 

   

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Subject:  Constitution Change – Establishment of Haringey and  
   Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 
1.1 This report seeks the Council’s approval for the establishment of a Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Board with the London Borough of Haringey, which will operate as a sub-
committee of the Islington and Haringey Health and Wellbeing Boards. The Council is 
asked to agree the appended terms of reference and confirm the membership of the 
Board. The Council is also asked to amend the terms of reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to allow such functions as it chooses to be delegated to the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Board as partnership arrangements develop.  

      
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Haringey and Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing Board (i.e. a Joint 

Committee) be established to discharge on behalf of both boroughs the function of 
encouraging integrated workings between commissioners and providers of health 
and care in the two boroughs in so far as it relates to areas of common interest and 
for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of their populations;  
 

2.2 That the Terms of Reference of the Haringey and Islington Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Board be approved as set out at Appendix 1;  
 

2.3 That the membership of the Haringey and Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 
be confirme
[...]
ial Care Act 2012 

which permits two or more Health and Wellbeing Boards to make arrangements for any 

of their functions to be exercised jointly and Sections 101(5) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 which permits two or more local authorities to set up a Joint Committee to 

discharge their functions jointly, the London Boroughs of Haringey and Islington have 

agreed to establish a Joint Health and Wellbeing Board. 

1.2  The Joint Health and Wellbeing Board shall operate as a sub-committee of the Health 

and Wellbeing Boards of each borough, which will continue to meet and consider 

matters within their terms of reference.  

2.         Purpose and function  

2.1       The London Boroughs of Haringey and Islington have established the Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Board (HWB) (Joint Committee) to discharge on behalf of both boroughs the 

function of encouraging integrated workings between commissioners and providers of 

health and care in the two boroughs in so far as it relates to areas of common interest 

and for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of their populations.  

2.2       The Islington and Haringey Wellbeing Partnership is intended to support the populations 

of both boroughs to live healthier, happier and longer lives; improve health and care 

services so that people experience more joined up, better quality services at the right 

time in the right place; and make sure the local health and care system delivers high 

value care, and is financially sustainable. Islington and Haringey have similar 

populations, with similar health and care needs, and a shared ambition and vision to 

provide high-quality, integrated, people-centred services. 

2.3       The Joint Committee will oversee at a strategic level the programme of activities by the 

Wellbeing Partnership aimed at more integrated and joined up approach in service 

planning and delivery in health and care within and across both boroughs and to 

maximise use of resou
[...]
o 2019-20 (E1) 

    Traffic and Transportation Schemes (E2) 

Appendix F Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2017-18, 
including External Debt and Treasury Management Prudential 
Indicators (F1)  

    Additional Capital Prudential Indicators (F2) 

 Appendix G   Resident Impact Assessment 2017-18 

Appendix H  Pay Policy Statement 2017-18 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The General Fund Budget 2017-18 and MTFS (Section 3) 

2.1 To agree the 2017-18 net Council cash limits as set out in Table 1 (Paragraph 3.1.3) 
and the MTFS at Appendix A, which include the revenue savings in Appendix B. 

2.2 That, in the event that the final local government settlement differs from the provisional 
settlement already notified by the Government, to delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources to make any adjustments necessary to balance the 
Council’s Budget for 2017-18, in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance and Community Safety. 

2.3 To note the requirement to report on the number of maintained schools that have 
completed the Schools Value Financial Standard (SVFS) by 31st March to the 
Department for Education by 31st May each year.  (Paragraph 3.2.17)  

2.4 To agree the fees and charges policy and the schedule of 2017-18 fees and charges, 
and to delegate to the Corporate Director of Children's Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Children and Families, the authority to agree new childcare 
charges following consultation in the summer term.  (Paragraphs 3.2.18-21 and 
Appendices C1 and C2) 

2.5 To agree the Council’s policy on the level of General Fund balances and the estimated 
use of the Council’s earmarked reserves.  To note that the redundancy reserve is 
estimated to be fully spent by the end of 2016-17, and to agree that from 2017-18 
redundancy costs are funded within departmental budgets.  (Paragraphs 3.2.23 to 
3.2.26 and Table 3) 

The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4) 

2.6 To agree the balanced HRA 2017-18 budget within the HRA MTFS at Appendix D1 and 
the 2017-18 HRA savings at Appendix D2. 

2.7 To note the 2017-18 HRA rents and other fees and charges.  (Tables 5 to 8 and 
Appendix D3) 

The Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 (Section 5) 

2.8 To agree the 2017-18 capital programme and note the provisional programme for 2018-
19 to 2019-20. (Paragraph 5.1, Table 9 and Appendix E1) 

2.9 To agree that the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources applies capital resources 
to fund the capital programme in the most cost-effective way.  (Paragraph 5.2) 

2.10 To note the schedule of planned Traffic and Transportation schemes in 2017-18 and 
agree the related decision-making responsibilities for these schemes. (Paragraph 5.3 
and Appendix E2) 

  

Page 46



   

Treasury Management Strategy (Section 6)  

2.11 To agree the Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2017-18 (including 
external debt and treasury management Prudential Indicators), as considered by Audit 
Committee on 24th January 2017. (Paragraph 6.1 and Appendix F1) 

2.12 To agree the additional capital Prudential Indicators. (Paragraph 6.1 and Appendix F2) 

2.13 To agree the minimum revenue provision for 2017-18, adopting from 2017-18 the asset 
life (annuity) method for both ‘supported’ and ‘unsupported’ borrowing. (Paragraphs 6.2 
to 6.6) 

Council Tax 2017-18 and Statutory Calculations (Section 7) 

2.14 To agree the calculations required for the determination of the 2017-18 council tax 
requirement and the level of council tax as detailed in Section 7 and summarised below. 

1) The 2017-18 council tax requirement of £82,712,864.62. (Paragraph 7.5) 

2) The relevant (average) amount of Islington Band D council tax of £1,071.28, a 4.99% 
increase (comprising a 3% social care precept and a 1.99% local precept) compared 
to 2016-17, and to determine that this is not ‘excessive’. (Paragraphs 7.6 and 7.7) 

3) The basic amount of Islington Band D council tax for dwellings to which no special 
item relates (i.e. outside of the Lloyd Square Garden area) of £1,071.06 and total 
Band D council tax (including the GLA precept) of £1,351.08. (Paragraphs 7.8 and 
7.12) 

4) The amount of 2017-18 council tax (excluding the GLA precept) for each valuation 
band over each of the Council’s areas. (Paragraph 7.10) 

5) The total amount of 2017-18 council tax (including the GLA precept) for each 
valuation band over each of the Council’s areas. (Paragraph 7.12) 

2.15 To note that the budget proposals include the decision to exempt all care leavers living in 
Islington under the age of 25 from council tax, recommended in a separate report to the 
Executive on 9th February 2017.  The discount is available from 1st April 2017 and will 
cost £28k a year.  The cost will be shared with the GLA, via the Collection Fund. 
(Paragraph 7.3) 

Matters to Consider in Setting the Budget (Section 8)  

2.16 To note the Section 151 Officer’s and the Monitoring Officer’s comments in their 
determination of the revenue and capital budgets for 2017-18 and the basis for the level 
of council tax, including the Section 151 Officer’s report in relation to his responsibilities 
under Section 25 (2) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

2.17 To note the Resident Impact Assessment (RIA) on the 2017-18 budget. (Appendix G) 

2.18 To note the Pay Policy Statement for 2017-18, for onward agreement by Council. 
(Appendix H) 

3 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2017-18 

3.1 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Overview 

3.1.1 Significant Government funding cuts over the past seven years, coupled with 
unavoidable demographic and inflationary cost pressures, have meant that Islington has 
had to find over £170m of savings over this period.  There is an expected further 17% 
reduction in our core settlement funding over the next three years, which will mean 
further savings to find over the period of £47m, including £21.4m in 2017-18.  Over the 
period 2010 to 2020, Islington will have faced a lik
[...]
 target rent). 

Table 8 – Re-Lets and Existing Tenancies (at target rent in 2016-17) 

 PFI Properties Weekly Rent 2017-18 

 Proposed 
2017-18 

Average Weekly Target Rent 2016-17 £148.36 

Increase (£) £2.96 

Increase (%) 2.0% 

Average Weekly Proposed Target 
Rent  

£151.32 

4.19 Other HRA Fees and Charges are set out at Appendix D3.  Explanations as to the 
increases and reductions are set out in the appendix notes pertaining to the individual 
charges. 

5 CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

5.1 The 2017-18 to 2019-20 capital programme is summarised in Table 9 below and shown 
in full at Appendix E.  This will deliver projects of £461m over the next three years and 
includes the continuation of existing programmes of investment in new homes (£264m), 
housing major works and improvements (£120m) and education facilities (£29m). 

Table 9 – Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 

 2017-18 
£000 

2018-19 
£000 

2019-20 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Housing and Adult Social Services 89,900 147,200 147,200 384,300 

Children’s Services 16,371 12,500 0 28,871 

Environment and Regeneration 24,308  13,616  10,126  48,050 

Total Capital Programme 130,579 173,316 157,326 461,221 

5.2 While uncertainty surrounds the level and timing of capital receipts estimated to be 
available over the medium-term, the Council is forecasting that there will be sufficient 
resources to fund the 2017-18 programme and the provisional programme for 2018-19 to 
2019-20.  The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources will continue to apply capital 
resources to fund the ongoing capital programme in the most cost-effective way. 

5.3 A schedule of planned Traffic and Transportation schemes in 2017-18 and related 
decision-making responsibilities is provided at Appendix E2. 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY, 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  AND  MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY 

6.1 The Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2017-18 (including external 
debt and treasury management Pruden
[...]
k for the average Band D property. 

  

Page 56



   

Islington Tax Base 2017-18 and Collection Fund Forecast 

7.2 On 24th January 2017, the Audit Committee agreed a 2017-18 tax base of 77,209.5 Band 
D properties for the Council’s whole area, and 44.8 Band D properties for the Lloyd 
Square Garden area.  The tax base figures assume a collection rate of 97.0% for the 
Council’s whole area and 97.0% for Lloyd Square Garden Area. 

7.3 This tax base incorporates the Council Tax Support Scheme agreed by the Council on 
15th December 2016.  The tax base also incorporates the proposal to exempt all care 
leavers under the age of 25 from council tax, recommended in a separate report to the 
Executive on 9th February 2017.  The discount will be available from 1st April 2017 and is 
estimated to cost £28k a year.  The cost will be shared with the GLA, via the Collection 
Fund. 

7.4 Under the regulations prescribed under Section 99 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988, a billing authority must calculate the amount of any deficit or surplus on the 
Collection Fund (excluding those items relating to community charges and non-domestic 
rates) on the 15th January each year, and notify the precepting authorities of the amount 
to be added or refunded to their 2017-18 precepts.  At 15th January 2017, it was forecast 
that at 31st March 2017 the council tax account in the Collection Fund will be £2,775k in 
surplus, of which £2,184k is the Council’s share and £591k is the Greater London 
Authority’s (GLA) share. 

Islington Council Tax 2017-18 

7.5 Sections 31A and 31B of the amended Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 
require the Council to calculate its gross expenditure, gross income and council tax 
requirement.  For these purposes, HRA expenditure and income is included even though 
it has no effect on council tax, and the gross expenditure figure includes special 
expenses relating to part only of the Council’s area.  The calculation of the 2017-18 
council t
[...]
ontract for services for a period of two years. 
 
Employees who leave the council on ill-health retirement with the possibility of a return to 
work under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations or who are granted early 
retirement will be considered on a case by case basis depending upon the circumstances 
and having due regard the their termination package. 

Page 154


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Islington Fair Futures Commission
	7 Decision to opt in to the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments
	8 Constitution Update
	Constitution Report - Appendix 1

	9 Chief Whip's report
	10 Budget Proposals 2017-18
	Appendices A to H - Budget 2017-18
	Appendices A to G_Budget 2017-18_Council 23.2.17.pdf (p.1-83)
	Appendix H_Pay Policy_Budget 2017-18_Council 23.2.17.pdf (p.84-92)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 23 February 2017 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON 
 

COUNCIL MEETING -  23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
At the meeting of the Council held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  
23 February 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Burgess 
Caluori 
Champion 
Chowdhury 
Comer-Schwartz 
Convery 
Court 
Debono 
Diner 
Erdogan 
Fletcher 
Gallagher 
Gantly 
 

Gill 
Greening 
Heather 
Hull 
Jeapes 
Kaseki 
Kay 
Khan 
Klute 
Nicholls 
O'Halloran 
O'Sullivan 
Poole 
 

Poyser 
Russell 
Shaikh 
Smith 
Spall 
Turan 
Ward 
Ward 
Watts 
Wayne 
Webbe 
Williamson 
 

 
 

The Mayor (Councillor Kat Fletcher) in the Chair 
 

 

130 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 15 December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Mayor be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 
 

132 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

(i) Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews, Donovan, Doolan, Ismail, Ngongo, 
Parker, Alice Perry, Rupert Perry, and Picknell.  
 
 



London Borough of Islington 

 23 February 2017 

(ii) Order of Business  
 
No changes were proposed to the order of business.  
 

(iii) Declaration of Discussion Items  
 
No items were declared.  
 

(iv) Mayor’s Announcements  
 
The Mayor advised that since the last Council meeting, she had been very pleased to attend 
a lot of events that demonstrated the great diversity and strength of community cohesion in 
the borough, including events for LGBT History Month, Holocaust Memorial Day, Chinese 
New Year and the ‘Visit My Mosque Day’ at Finsbury Park Mosque. 
 
The Mayor reminded members of the Civic Awards evening to be held on 16th March 2017.  
 

(v) Length of Speeches  
 
The Mayor asked colleagues to do their upmost to keep speeches within the permitted 
length.  
 
 

133 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Watts was delighted with the launch of the Fair Futures Commission which had 
taken place the previous day. Councillor Watts thanked Councillor Caluori and officers from 
Children’s Services for supporting the Commission, and Jermain Jackman for agreeing to be 
Chair. Councillor Watts commented that Islington was one of the best places in the country 
for children to grow up in, with world-class schools and cultural facilities and high-quality jobs 
and businesses; but expressed concern at the fundamental unfairness and inequalities faced 
by families in Islington, which were a barrier to young people accessing the opportunities 
available to them. Councillor Watts hoped that the Fair Futures Commission would build on 
the work of the Fairness Commission and the Employment Commission to help build a fairer 
borough.  
 
Councillor Watts welcomed the recent GCSE results, which confirmed that Islington had 
progressed from the bottom 20 boroughs nationwide for GCSE results in 2008, to the top 20 
in 2017. Councillor Watts thanked the staff, pupils, parents and council officers who had 
worked to bring about this significant improvement in performance. Councillor Watts 
emphasised the importance of a local authority based family of schools, commenting that 
many academy providers were not able to attain the same performance improvements as 
Islington schools.  
 
Councillor Watts expressed his disappointment with the recent Ofsted inspection of Highbury 
Grove School and regretted that it would be forced to turn into an academy, noting that there 
was no evidence that academies performed better than local authority schools, and 
highlighting that Islington Council had a better track record for improving schools than almost 
every academy provider in the country. Councillor Watts advised that the council would work 
hard to ensure that Highbury Grove School remained a full member of Islington’s family of 
schools and that the school’s pupils received the high quality education that they deserved.       
 
Councillor Watts thanked Councillor Shaikh for her work in campaigning against the 
government’s proposed business rates revaluation, commenting that some small businesses 
were facing an unacceptable 50% increase, whilst some of the largest businesses in the 



London Borough of Islington 

 23 February 2017 

country would benefit from a business rates cut. Councillor Watts advised that the council 
was working in partnership with the Chamber of Commerce, the Angel BID and others on this 
issue.  
 
Councillor Watts was delighted that there was growing cross-party support for the Lords 
amendments to the government’s Brexit Bill to protect the rights of EU citizens residing in 
Britain. Councillor Watts emphasised that EU citizens were active members of our 
communities and that Islington was opposed to the government’s ‘Hard Brexit’. 
 
Finally, Councillor Watts thanked council staff for working under difficult conditions during 
Storm Doris.  
 
 

134 PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received.  
 
 

135 ISLINGTON FAIR FUTURES COMMISSION  
 
Councillor Caluori moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Watts seconded.  
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
- That the establishment of the Fair Futures Commission be welcomed;  
- That the council should work with its partners, and the Commission itself, to support the 

Fair Futures Commission’s work.  
 
 

136 DECISION TO OPT IN TO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS  
 
Councillor Hull moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Gill seconded.  
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led 
option for the appointment of external auditors for financial years commencing 1 April 2018 
be accepted. 
 
 

137 CONSTITUTION UPDATE  
 
Councillor Gill moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Burgess seconded. 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
- That the Haringey and Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing Board (i.e. a Joint Committee) 

be established to discharge on behalf of both boroughs the function of encouraging 



London Borough of Islington 

 23 February 2017 

integrated workings between commissioners and providers of health and care in the two 
boroughs in so far as it relates to areas of common interest and for the purpose of 
advancing the health and wellbeing of their populations; 
 

- That the Terms of Reference of the Haringey and Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Board be approved as set out at Appendix 1 to the report submitted; 
 

- That the membership of the Haringey and Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing Board be 
confirmed as set out at Appendix 1 to the report submitted; 
 

- That the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board be amended to permit 
when appropriate delegation of more functions to the Haringey and Islington Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Board, as described at paragraph 3.6 to the report submitted.  

 
 

138 CHIEF WHIP'S REPORT  
 
Councillor Gill moved the recommendations. Councillor Burgess seconded.  
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. APPOINTMENT TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

That Cllr Gallagher be appointed to the Licensing Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2016/17 or until a successor is appointed be agreed. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT TO THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
That Cllr Gallagher be appointed to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17 or until a successor is appointed be 
agreed.  

 
3. APPOINTMENT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
That Cllr Kay be appointed as a substitute member of the Planning Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2016/17 or until a successor is appointed be agreed.  

 
 

139 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017-18  
 
Councillor Hull moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Watts seconded.  
 
Councillor Russell moved an amendment.  
 
Councillors Shaikh, Williamson, Diarmaid Ward, Burgess, Turan and Heather contributed to 
the debate.  
 
Councillors Russell and Hull exercised their right to reply.  
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Voting was recorded as follows:  
 
For: Councillor Russell.  
 



London Borough of Islington 

 23 February 2017 

Against: Councillors Burgess, Caluori, Champion, Chowdhury, Comer-Schwartz, Convery, 
Court, Debono, Diner, Erdogan, Fletcher, Gallagher, Gantly, Gill, Greening, Heather, Hull, 
Jeapes, Kaseki, Kay, Khan, Klute, Nicholls, O’Halloran, O’Sullivan, Poole, Poyser, Shaikh, 
Smith, Spall, Turan, Diarmaid Ward, Nick Ward, Watts, Wayne, Webbe and Williamson.  
 
The amendment was LOST.  
 
The recommendations in the report were put to the vote. Voting was recorded as follows:  
 
FOR: Councillors Burgess, Caluori, Champion, Chowdhury, Comer-Schwartz, Convery, 
Court, Debono, Diner, Erdogan, Fletcher, Gallagher, Gantly, Gill, Greening, Heather, Hull, 
Jeapes, Kaseki, Kay, Khan, Klute, Nicholls, O’Halloran, O’Sullivan, Poole, Poyser, Shaikh, 
Smith, Spall, Turan, Diarmaid Ward, Nick Ward, Watts, Wayne, Webbe and Williamson. 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Russell. 
 
The recommendations were CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

The General Fund Budget 2017-18 and MTFS (Section 3 of the Main  
Report 

 
1. That the 2017-18 net Council cash limits as set out in Table 1 (paragraph 3.1.3 of the 

report) and the MTFS at Appendix A of the report, which include the revenue savings 
in Appendix B of the report, be agreed.  
 

2. That, in the unlikely event that the final local government settlement differs from the 
provisional settlement already notified by the government, authority be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Resources to make any adjustments necessary to balance 
the Council’s Budget for 2017/18, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance and Community Safety, be agreed. 

 
3. That the requirement to report on the number of maintained schools that have 

completed the Schools Value Financial Standard (SVFS) by 31st March to the 
Department for Education by 31st May each year (paragraph 3.2.17 of the report) be 
noted. 
 

4. That the fees and charges policy and the schedule of 2017-18 fees and charges be 
agreed and that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Children's 
Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for Children and Families, to 
agree new childcare charges following consultation in the summer term (paragraphs 
3.2.18-21 and Appendices C1 and C2 of the report) be agreed. 
 

5. That the Council’s policy on the level of General Fund balances and the estimated use 
of the Council’s earmarked reserves be agreed.  That the redundancy reserve is 
estimated to be fully spent by the end of 2016-17 be noted and that from 2017-18 
redundancy costs are funded within departmental budgets (paragraphs 3.2.23 to 
3.2.26 and Table 3 of the report) be agreed. 
 
The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4 of the Main Report) 

 
6. That the balanced HRA 2017-18 budget within the HRA MTFS at Appendix D1 of the 

report and the 2017-18 HRA savings at Appendix D2 of the report be agreed. 
 



London Borough of Islington 

 23 February 2017 

7. That the 2017-18 HRA rents and other fees and charges (Tables 5 to 8 and Appendix 
D3 of the report) be noted. 
 
The Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 (Section 5 of the Main Report) 

 
8. That the 2017-18 capital programme be agreed and the provisional programme for 

2018-19 to 2019-20 (paragraph 5.1, Table 9 and Appendix E1 of the report) be noted. 
 

9. That the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources applies capital resources to 
fund the capital programme in the most cost-effective way (paragraph 5.2 of the 
report) be agreed. 
 

10. That the schedule of planned Traffic and Transportation schemes in 2017-18 be noted 
and that the related decision-making responsibilities for these schemes (paragraph 5.3 
and Appendix E2 of the report) be agreed. 
 
Treasury Management Strategy (Section 6 of the Main Report)  

 
11. That the Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2017-18 (including 

external debt and treasury management Prudential Indicators), as considered by Audit 
Committee on 24th January 2017 (paragraph 6.1 and Appendix F1 of the report) be 
agreed.  
 

12. That the additional capital Prudential Indicators (paragraph 6.1 and Appendix F2 of the 
report) be agreed. 
 

13. That the minimum revenue provision for 2017-18, adopting from 2017-18 the asset life 
(annuity) method for both ‘supported’ and ‘unsupported’ borrowing (paragraphs 6.2 to 
6.6 of the report) be agreed. 

 
Council Tax 2017-18 and Statutory Calculations (Section 7 of the Main Report) 

 
14. That the calculations required for the determination of the 2017-18 council tax 

requirement and the level of council tax as detailed in Section 7 of the report and 
summarised below, be agreed: 
 
i. The 2017-18 council tax requirement of £82,712,864.62 (paragraph 7.5 of the 

report) 
 

ii. The relevant (average) amount of Islington Band D council tax of £1,071.28, a 
4.99% increase (comprising a 3% social care precept and a 1.99% local precept) 
compared to 2016-17, and to determine that this is not ‘excessive’ (paragraphs 
7.6 and 7.7 of the report) 
 

iii. The basic amount of Islington Band D council tax for dwellings to which no 
special item relates (i.e. outside of the Lloyd Square Garden area) of £1,071.06 
and total Band D council tax (including the GLA precept) of £1,351.08 
(paragraphs 7.8 and 7.12 of the report) 
 

iv. The amount of 2017-18 council tax (excluding the GLA precept) for each 
valuation band over each of the Council’s areas (paragraph 7.10 of the report) 
 

v. The total amount of 2017-18 council tax (including the GLA precept) for each 
valuation band over each of the Council’s areas (paragraph 7.12 of the report) 
 



London Borough of Islington 

 23 February 2017 

15. That the budget proposals include the decision to exempt all care leavers living in 
Islington under the age of 25 from council tax, recommended in a separate report to 
the Executive on 9th February 2017 be noted.  The discount is available from 1st April 
2017 and will cost £28k a year.  The cost will be shared with the GLA, via the 
Collection Fund (paragraph 7.3 of the report) 
 
Matters to Consider in Setting the Budget (Section 8 of the Main Report)  

 
16. That the Section 151 Officer’s and the Monitoring Officer’s comments in their 

determination of the revenue and capital budgets for 2017-18 and the basis for the 
level of council tax, including the Section 151 Officer’s report in relation to his 
responsibilities under Section 25 (2) of the Local Government Act 2003 be noted. 
 

17. That the Resident Impact Assessment (RIA) on the 2017-18 budget (Appendix G of 
the report) be noted. 
 

18. That the Pay Policy Statement for 2017-18 (Appendix H of the report) be agreed.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
MAYOR 

 


